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Erasmus+ project ,,EnhancelDM*

Survey carried out in the framework of EU-project aimed at
improving programme leaders’ diversity competences

Four participating higher education institutions in four
European countries: Austria, Germany, UK, Finland

Goal: developing tools and trainings on IDM for study
programme leaders

Online-Survey (also) served as preliminary needs assessment
for that group; carried out in March 2018.
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Respondents’ Background

Discipline: Top 2 disciplines for each institution:

— AT: Interdisciplinary programme (25%); Computer sciences (20%);

— UK: Medicine, health (57%); Teacher training and education (12%)

— FIN: Business and administration, economics (46%); Medicine, health (33%)
— GER: Engineering (23%), Media and communication (17%)

, ALL AT UK FIN GER
Gender: Female 42,4% 10,0% 57,6% 80,0% 17,6%

Nationality/Origin: UK institution by far the most diverse

_ ALL AT UK FIN GER
Age: 30-39 15,3% 5,0% 24,2% 13,3% 11,8%
40-49 21,2% 40,0% 18,2% 6,7% 17,6%

50-59 51,8% 40,0% 51,5% 66,7% 52,9%

60-69 59% 50% 6,1% 6,7% 5,9%

na.  59% 10,0% 00% 6,7% 11,8%
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Students’ Demographic Diversity

Question 2: “If possible and applicable, please give a rough estimate of the proportion of students in your study
programme fulfilling the following criteria (in percent).” [Results shown: Arithmetic Mean]

ALL
Female 60%
First in the family to attend university 43%
Commuter (only UK, FIN) 42%
Above the age of 25 / mature students 36%
Part-time students (i.e. work as primary occupation) 34%
Identify themselves as BME (only UK, FIN) 33%
Care responsibilities / obligations 29%
English as a second or other language 23%
Alternative entry routes into higher education 23%
Migration background (only AT, DE, FIN) 14%
Students with disabilities (physical, mental) 10%
International students (degree-seeking) 9%
Care leaver students (only UK) 1 mmetuzp"eén‘%m EN HA.I\I.CE | D M |
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Perceived Presence of Students with
Disabilities in Study Programme

Perceived Percentage of Students with Disabilities
(physical, mental) in Study Programme (n=92)
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Dimensions of Diversity

Q3: Which of the following issues are currently particularly relevant or pertinent to your work as a programme
leader? [relevant=quoted]

ALL AT UK FIN GER

Students' time constraints due to work obligations, commuting 75% 79% 76% 87% 59%
Different levels of participation in classroom activities 60% 47% 64% 67% 59%
(lack of) academic literacy / difficulties with academic language 54% 21% 67% 73% 47%
Different educational and professional biographies (i.e. age,

professional experience, access paths to higher education) 51% 47% 52% 53% 53%
Students' time constraints due to care responsibilities 41% 16% 61% 40% 29%
(lack of) fluency or proficiency in English/German/Finnish 35% 21% 39% 47% 29%
Different disciplinary backgrounds 33% 32% 39% 13% 41%
Students' different (cultural, religious) value structures 27% 21% 39% 20% 18%
Accessibility issues/providing accessible learning environments 14% 11% 18% 7% 18%
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Attitudes towards IDM (1) -
Familiarity with Concepts

Q4: Please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with each of the following statements: Scale of 1
(strongly agree) to 5 (strongly disagree): [Agreement: <3, i.e. agree and strongly agree]
AGREE AT UK FIN GER  Female Male
ALL Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree

| clearly understand what Diversity Management is. 72% 80% 79% 53% 71% 69% 78%
| have a clear understanding of what inclusive practice

actually means. 65% 61% 78% 27% 82% 66% 66%
IDM represents an added workload for me and my staff. 48% 56% 33% 27% 88% 36% 59%

*  Testing Hypothesis: Younger PLs more familiar with concepts?

*  YES. (92% of age group 30-39 agree, as opposed to only 64% of 50-59 year olds; practice: 85-69-63-60)
*  Testing Hypothesis: PLs with migration background more familiar with concepts?

*  YES(87% -69%; 93-61%)
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Attitudes towards IDM (2) —
Implementing IDM measures

Q4: Please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with each of the following statements: Scale of 1
(strongly agree) to 5 (strongly disagree): [Agreement: <3, i.e. agree and strongly agree]

ALL AT UK FIN DE FEM MALE

| know how to apply IDM-measures on the programme level. 36% 15% 44% 43% 35% 38% 30%
| find it hard to make adjustments for individual students with special
needs. 31% 53% 16% 21% 38% 14% 46%
| clearly see the added value of implementing IDM-related measures
for my study programme. 66% 37% 84% 64% 63% 85% 42%

*  Testing Hypothesis: PLs with more exposure to students with special needs find it easier to make
adjustments?

* YES
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Attitudes towards IDM (3) - Values

Q4: Please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with each of the following statements: Scale of 1 (strongly
agree) to 5 (strongly disagree): [Aqgreement: <3, i.e. agree and strongly agree]
ALL AT UK FIN GER  Female Male

Inclusive practice benefits all students. 66% 37% 85% 80% 56% 91% 44%
| am worried that academic standards drop by catering to
learners' different backgrounds and abilities. 26% 45% 21% 0% 35% 11% 40%
| am interested in having a more diverse range of students
on my programme. 47% 20% 70% 47% 47% 56% 43%

* Hypothesis testing: Older PLs are more worried that academic standards drop?
* NO. PLs over 50 less worried.

* Hypothesis testing: PLs with migration background more interested in diverse range of
students?
* VYES. (44% vs. 66%)

* General Hypothesis ,More exposure — less problems gz c. b v ANl IN:
- B i [DM




Attitudes towards IDM (4)
Institutional Support

Q4: Please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with each of the following statements: Scale of 1

(strongly agree) to 5 (strongly disagree): [Agreement: <3, i.e. agree and strongly agree]

ALL AT UK FIN DE FEM MALE

My institution requires the implementation of certain IDM-
measures but, personally, | am not convinced of their

effectivity/usefulness. 15% 17% 6%
My institution adequately supports me in the implementation of

IDM policies. 24% 25% 34%
| feel adequately supported by my institution to deal with problems

that might arise from student diversity. 25% 25% 36%
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20% 18% 23% 30%

20% 12% 31% 23%
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Determinants of attitudes twds. IDM

Degree of institutional support
PL’s personal background

egal/National framework?
Maturity of discourse on IDM?

PL's own exposure to diverse student groups
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Determinants (1)

Comparatively strong influence on
attitudes

Especially regarding methods and
knowledge on practical implementation
(statistically significant correlations) Also:
the more supported and informed a PL
feels, the less IDM is perceived as a
workload

General trend: the higher the perceived
degree of institutional support, the more
»positive” the attitudes on IDM: only
three out of 15 value items show reverse
trend.
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. Institutional Support

IMPLEMEN PROBLEM;
My institutic | fee| adequa

Karrelationen

1 ele-arly understand what Diiversity [Management is. Karelation 02 0
Sigrifik.anz | 0,055 0,058
N a3 o4
Ihave 2 clear understanding of what inclusive practice ac Korrelation 0155 01
Sigrifik.anz [ 044 0221
N ag Fil
DM fInclusion and Diversity [anagement]is a waste of Korrelation 0.08 0,055
Sigrifik.anz [ 0453 054
H a1 il
DM s a bureaucratic hassle ¢ chare. Karelation 003 0,169
Sigrifikanz | 0,775 0133
N a0 1
IDNHinclusive practice represents an added workload For Korrelation 0,098 013
Sigrifikanz | 0361 0,225
N &3 il
Inclusive prastice benefits all students. Karelation 0,085 0,008
Sigrifikanz | 0544 034
N 51

1 am worried that acadermic standards drop by catering to Korrelation
Signifikanz [
H

| am interested in having a more diverse range of student Korrelation
Signifikanz |
H

1 am keen on making things as Inclusive 35 possible for 2 Korrelation
Signifikanz |
H

a2 a2
Ifel that | am nat llwed to £ay what | think regarding [0 Korrelation a4z 0078
Sigrifik.anz | 017 0,483
N a9z 93
1knaw how ta 3pply IDN-measures on the programme | Korrelation | 3187 0188
Signifik.anz | 0,002 ot
H 92 92
I think implementing inclusive te aching and learning pract Korrelation e 0135
Signifik.anz | 0291 0,084
H a0 3t
Ifind it hard to make adjustments for individual students Korrelation - 223" 358"
Signifik.anz | 0031 0,001
H 83 83
Iclearly see the added value of implementing IDN-relatec Korrelation 0012 0138
Signifik.anz | 0,303 0205
H 83 83
My institutian requires the implementation of certain IO Korrelation 007 009
Sigrifik.anz [ 0523 0377
N o5 [
I1want to lean mare sbout IO, Karelation
Sigrifik.anz
N
Iam apen ta new [teaching] methads and to impraving m Karrelation | 223" 0115
Sigrifik.anz [ 0,036 0282
H 69 69

* e Karrelation ist auf dem Miveau van 0,01(2-s¢itig) signifikant.
* Die Karrelation ist auf dem Miveau von 0,05 (2-seitig) signifikant.
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Determinants(2): Personal Background

GENDER: YES strong influence on attitudes: female PLs score
higher in all of the 15 value items than male counterparts, in 7
cases statistically significant!

MIGRATION BACKGROUND: inconclusive
AGE: also inconclusive

DISCIPLINE: YES to a degree; on some items clear split between
technical disciplines (computer sciences, engineering,construction)
and more socially oriented disciplines (teacher training, social

services, medicine/health): ,academic standards drop*, ,clearly see
the added value®, ,keen on making inclusive”
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Determinants(3): Exposure to diversity

* Not surprisingly: exposure to diverse (or: non-traditional)
student populations influences understanding of concepts

. . WORKLOAD ATTITUDES IMPLEMENTATION OPENNESS
IDMisa represen IDMisa Inclusive worried intereste keenon not Iy, not 1 know I wantto open to
buresucr tsan  wasteof practice that  din making  allowed | clearly convince howto i learn  new
atic added timeand benefits acad.  havinga thingsas tosay  seethe dof apply  practices make  more  methods
hassle / workloa resource all standard more inclusive what!  added effectivit measure i adjustme about  andto
Pearson, weighted data chore._dforme s students. s drop__diverse a5 think __value of y/useful difficult_nts IDM.___improvin
Above the age of 25 / matui Korrelati 0,014
Signifika 0897
N
Female %s % Korrelatic 0,066 0,133 ,257corr2-370corr 230corr2 0,114 ~307corr: 0141 0061 01
Signifikarl 0545 0222 0,016 0 003 029 0004 O X 0202 0588 0364
N 86 86 88 86 87 84 82 84
English a5 a second or otheKorrelatic,287cor2 243corr2 0,199 0,206 0,033 -422corr.-,320corr: 0,008 -275corr. 0,149
Signifikar 0035 0031 0076 0071 0772 0,004 0943 0017 02
e N 79 79 81 78 80 80 80, 78 75 76
L] aME Korrelati -0,205| -0,176| 0283 0265 0025  -0109
Y signifika 0,187 0271 0050 0088 0879 0492
a3| a1 a2 a2 a0 a2

N
Migration background %s  Korrelatic 0138 0235 -0146 0115 -320corr-326corr: 002 0147

signifikar, 0291 0079 0259 0375 0011 0011

e e N 61 61 62 62 62 62 60
International students (deg Korrelatic 0,038 0,073 0108 -0176 0013 -395corr 0,09

signifikarl 0741 0527 0363 0123 0509 0 o043

Students with disabilities ( Korrelatic 0,192

the more positive PLs’ ——

First in the family to attenc Korrelati -0.052

Signifika 0.741

[ N 43
Alternative entry routes int Korrelati 0,207

Signifika 0,098

N 65

0,255
0,066
53

Care responsibilities / obli Korrelatic
Signifikar] 0,587 01 o00m
N 53 53
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WORKLOAD ATTITUDES IMPLEMENTATION OPENMESS

IDM isa represen IDMisa Inclusive worried intereste keenon not ly, not I know  nting Ifind it |wantto opento
bureaucr ts an waste of practice that din making allowed Iclearly convince howto inclusive hardto learn new
. atic added time and benefits acad. havinga things as tosay seethe dof apply practices make more methods
Co rrelatlons hassle / |workloa resource all standard more inclusive what!  added  effectivit measure is adjustme about  andto
Pearson, weighted data chore. dforme = students. = drop diverse as think value of yfuseful difficult. nts 1DM. improwvin
b etwe e n Above the age of 25 / matui Korrelati -0,014 -0,036
Signifika 0,897 0,745

. 85
( pe rce Ive d ) Female %s % Korrelatic 0,066 0,133 ,257corr2 - 370corr. ,230corr2  -0,114 - 307corr:

M 86

0141 -0,061

0,069 -341corr,

signifikar, 0,545 0222 0016 0 0,03 029 0004 0526 0,001 0202 0588 0,364
amount Of N 86 86 88 86 89 89 87 87 84 84 82 84
English as a second or otht Korrelatic 237corr2 . 243corr2 0,199 -0,206 0,033 -,422corr. -, 320corr -0,182 0,008 -,275corr.  -0,149

n o n - Signifikar] 0,035 0,031 0,076 0,071 0,772 o] 0,004 0,113 0,943 0,017 0,2
N 79 79 81 80 80 80 ) 78 73 76

t ra d |t | ona I BME Korrelati -0,205 0,283 -0,265 0,115 -332corr -0,025 -0,109
Signifika 0,187 0063 0088 0465 0036 0879 0,492
. N a3 a2 a2 42 40 40 42
St u d e ntS 18] Migration background %s SKorrelatic 0,083 0,138 0,225 -0,146 0,115 -,320corr -326corr, 0,065 -,283corr -0,147 -0,101
Signifikar 0,159 0291 0079 0259 0375 0011 0011 062 0032 0278 0,448
p rog ramme N 61 61 62 62 62 62 60 61 58 57 58
International students (deg Korrelatic 0,038 0,073 0,104 -0,176 0,013 -,395corr: -0,09 0,049 -0085 -,233corr.  -0,216
d I / signifikar 0,741 0,527 0363 0123 0,909 0 043¢ 0671 0468 0047 0,061

ana values N 79 79 78 78 74

. Students with disabilities | Korrelatic -0,192 - 280corr. -321corr. 0,011
attitu d es on signifikar 0,092 0,005
N 78 74
I D M : Part-time students (i.e. wor Korrelatic B
Signifikar
N
First in the family to attenc Korrelati
signifika 0,741

Pearson
Correlation

M 43

.. Alternative entry routes int Korrelati 0,139 -0,207

CO eff icient signifika 0,277 0,008
M 85

Care responsibilities / obli Korrelatic 0,083 0,233 ,283corr2-277corr -0,255 - 287 corr

Signifikar, 0,557 0,1 0041 0,045 0,066
N 53 51 53 53 53
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Further Determinants

* Type of Institution?

* Legal/National framework?
— Further/other forms of analysis necessary

* Maturity of discourse on IDM?
— Further/other forms of analysis necessary

The European Commission support for the production of this publication does not constitute an endorsement of the contents which reflects
the views only of the authors, and the Commission cannot be held responsible for any use which may be made of the information contained

therein.
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